No. 147

AN ACT

SB 791

Amending the act of August 31, 1967 (P.L.287), entitled "An act providing for the administration of property and facilities located in Dauphin County, now known as Olmsted Air Force Base, to be acquired by the Commonwealth from the United States of America; establishing an airport; conferring powers and imposing duties upon the Department of Military Affairs," transferring the powers and duties of the Department of Military Affairs to the Department of Transportation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The title, subsection (c) of section 1 and clause (2) of section 3, act of August 31, 1967 (P.L.287), entitled "An act providing for the administration of property and facilities located in Dauphin County, now known as Olmsted Air Force Base, to be acquired by the Commonwealth from the United States of America; establishing an airport; conferring powers and imposing duties upon the Department of Military Affairs," are amended to read:

AN ACT

Providing for the administration of property and facilities located in Dauphin County, now known as Olmsted Air Force Base, to be acquired by the Commonwealth from the United States of America; establishing an airport; conferring powers and imposing duties upon the Department of [Military Affairs] *Transportation*.

Section 1. Findings and Declaration of Policy.- * * *

- (c) Pursuant to said public policy, the Commonwealth is presently in the process of acquiring certain portions of said Olmsted Air Force Base, and it is the intent of this act to create a complete system for the administration of said property and facilities under the jurisdiction of the Department of [Military Affairs] Transportation (hereinafter called department).
- Section 3. Powers and Duties of the Department.—The department shall have the power and its duty shall be:
- (2) To operate and maintain said airport [through the Pennsylvania Aeronautics Commission in accordance with (i) "The Aeronautical Code" of May 25, 1933 (P.L.1001), as amended, and (ii) such regulations as may be from time to time adopted pursuant to said act].
- Section 2. All appropriations, allocations, contracts, agreements, equipment, files, obligations and other material which relate to the

administration and enforcement of the act to which this is an amendment as it relates to the Department of Military Affairs are hereby transferred to the Department of Transportation with the same force and effect as if the appropriations had been made to the Department of Transportation in the first instance, and said contracts, agreements, and obligations of the Department of Military Affairs had been incurred or entered into by said Department of Transportation.

APPROVED-The 24th day of June, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 147.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.